a presumption that such 

possession is for a commercial 

purpose. 

(d) Sexual exploitation of a 

vulnerable adult shall be 

punishable by imprisonment in 

the state prison for a period not to 

exceed fifteen (15) years or by a 

fine not to exceed twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000), or by 

both such fine and imprisonment. 

4-12.08  Sexual Abuse of a Child Under the Age of 
Sixteen Years. It is a felony for any person 
eighteen (18) years of age or older, with the intent 
to gratify the lust, passions, or sexual desire of the